The Group has elected to apply the short-term exemption to adopt SFRS(I) 9 on 1 July
2018. Accordingly, the requirements of SFRS 39 are applied to financial instruments
up to the financial year ended 30 June 2018. Financial assets measured at amortised
costs or Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) and financial
guarantees are subject to expected credit loss impairment model under SFRS(I) 9.
There were no adjustments made to the opening retained earnings in this regard as the
Group preliminarily assessed that the impacts were immaterial. A more detailed
analysis which considers all reasonable and supportable information, including forward-
looking elements to determine the extent of impact is in process.

In general, with respect to SFRS(I) 15 and SFRS(I) 9, the Group will continue the
assessment on transition requirements and therefore the restatement of prior periods’
information may be subject to adjustments.

Impact on the comparatives for the third quarter ended 31 March 2019 financial
statements

The financial impact of adopting SFRS(I) 15 is as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement

As previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS(I) 15

As
restated

As previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS(I) 15

As
restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Revenue 65,183 6,657 71,840 200,985 (15,984) 185,001
Cost of sales (60,666) (8,752) (69,418) (189,222) 14,450 (174,772)
Gross profit 4,517 (2,095) 2,422 11,763 (1,534) 10,229

Loss before tax (4,212) (2,095) (6,307) (16,937) (1,534) (18,471)
Tax expense (343) (328) (671) (1,481) (312) (1,793)
Loss for the period (4,555) (2,423) (6,978) (18,418) (1,846) (20,264)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (4,104) (2,423) (6,527) (17,270) (1,846) (19,116)
Non-controlling interests (451) - (451) (1,148) - (1,148)
Loss for the period (4,555) (2,423) (6,978) (18,418) (1,846) (20,264)

Adjusted EBITDA for the period 18,873 (1,335) 17,538 50,377 (2,156) 48,221

9M FY20183Q FY2018

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive income

As previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS(I) 15

As
restated

As previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS(I) 15

As
restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Loss for the period (4,555) (2,423) (6,978) (18,418) (1,846) (20,264)
Other comprehensive income for
  the period, net of tax (954) - (954) (3,279) - (3,279)
Total comprehensive income for the period (5,509) (2,423) (7,932) (21,697) (1,846) (23,543)

Total comprehensive income
  attributed to:
Owners of the Company (4,985) (2,423) (7,408) (20,337) (1,846) (22,183)
Non-controlling interests (524) - (524) (1,360) - (1,360)
Total comprehensive income for the period (5,509) (2,423) (7,932) (21,697) (1,846) (23,543)

3Q FY2018 9M FY2018

Page 14 of 30

30-Jun-2018 30-Jun-2018 1-Jul-2017 1-Jul-2017
As previously

reported
Effect of

SFRS(I) 15 As restated As previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS(I) 15 As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Non-current assets   608,054   -   608,054   653,368   -   653,368

Current assets
Construction work-in-progress 46,748 (46,748) - 85,345 (85,345) -
Contract assets - 45,322 45,322 - 84,930 84,930
Others 392,663 - 392,663 406,299 - 406,299
Total current assets 439,411 (1,426) 437,985 491,644 (415) 491,229

Current liabilities
Progress billings in excess of
  construction work-in-progress 5,285 (5,285) - 1,437 (1,437) -
Contract liabilities - 5,579 5,579 - 1,437 1,437
Income tax payables 6,772 3 6,775 5,779 188 5,967
Others 320,344 - 320,344 420,617 - 420,617
Total current liabilities 332,401 297 332,698 427,833 188 428,021

Net current assets 107,010 (1,723) 105,287 63,811 (603) 63,208

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 15,028 292 15,320 14,569 (57) 14,512
Others 394,351 - 394,351 323,832 - 323,832
Total non-current liabilities 409,379 292 409,671 338,401 (57) 338,344

Net assets 305,685 (2,015) 303,670 378,778 (546) 378,232

Equity attributable to
   of the Company
Share capital 108,056 - 108,056 108,056 - 108,056
Treasury shares (923) - (923) (923) - (923)
Reserves 196,886 (2,015) 194,871 268,398 (546) 267,852

304,019 (2,015) 302,004 375,531 (546) 374,985
Non-controlling interests 1,666 - 1,666 3,247 - 3,247
Total equity 305,685 (2,015) 303,670 378,778 (546) 378,232

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS(I) 15

As
restated

As previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS(I) 15

As
restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before tax (4,212) (2,095) (6,307) (16,937) (1,534) (18,471)
Adjustments for:
  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 16,390 760 17,150 46,440 (622) 45,818
  Others 6,133 - 6,133 16,298 - 16,298
Operating cash flows before changes
  in working capital 18,311 (1,335) 16,976 45,801 (2,156) 43,645
Changes in working capital:
  Contract assets and liabilities (4,058) 1,335 (2,723) 30,916 2,156 33,072
  Others 17,628 - 17,628 9,467 - 9,467
Cash flows generated from operations 31,881 - 31,881 86,184 - 86,184
  Others (682) - (682) (510) - (510)
Net cash flows generated from
  operating activities 31,199 - 31,199 85,674 - 85,674

(5,689) - (5,689) (20,601) - (20,601)
(28,804) - (28,804) (70,821) - (70,821)
(3,294) - (3,294) (5,748) - (5,748)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 19,313 - 19,313 21,903 - 21,903
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and
  cash equivalents (49) - (49) (185) - (185)

15,970 - 15,970 15,970 - 15,970

Net cash flows used in investing activities
Net cash flows used in financing activities
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

3Q FY2018 9M FY2018

Page 15 of 30

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported
on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year,
after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the total
number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of
the:-